## **TOWN OF WINDSOR, COUNTY OF BROOME, STATE OF NEW YORK** A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE ANNUAL BUDGET OF THE TOWN OF WINDSOR FOR THE YEAR 2024 RESOLUTION #37-2023

## PRESENT: Supervisor Mark Odell Deputy Supervisor Daniel Colwell Councilman Gary M. Hupman Councilman Timothy Harting Councilman Daniel R. Price

At a Public Hearing & Regular Meeting of the Town of Windsor Town Board, held at the Town Hall on the 1<sup>st</sup> day of November, 2023, the following resolution was

## OFFERED BY: SECONDED BY:

**Whereas**, the Town Board (hereinafter "Town Board") of the Town of Windsor (hereinafter "Town"), on the 1<sup>st</sup> day of November, 2023, commencing at 7:00 P.M. at the Windsor Town Hall, duly opened a public hearing on the Town Year 2024 Recommended Final Budget, and closed said public hearing, submitted and approved by the Town Board and filed with the Town Clerk of the Town for the fiscal year commencing January 1, 2024, and

Whereas, the Town Board heard all persons desiring to be heard in the matter, and the matter of the said budget for the Town for such fiscal year was fully discussed and considered by the Town Board,

**NOW, THEREFORE,** the Town Board of the Town, duly convened in regular session, does hereby resolve as follows:

Section 1. The said year 2024 Recommended Final Budget of the Town of Windsor submitted, approved, and filed, as aforesaid, be and the same is hereby adopted and established as the year 2024 Annual Budget for the Town of Windsor for the fiscal year beginning January 1, 2024. Said annual budget as so adopted and established shall be entered in detail in the minutes of the proceedings of the Town Board.

Section 2. The Town Clerk of the Town shall prepare and certify, as provided by law, duplicate copies of the said Town annual budget hereby adopted and established, and shall deliver one of such copies to the Supervisor of the Town; and the said Supervisor of the Town shall present such copy to the Board of Legislators of the County of Broome as required by law.

Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately.

## **CERTIFICATION**

I, Elizabeth Pfister, do hereby certify that I am the Town Clerk of the Town of Windsor and that the foregoing constitutes a true, correct and complete copy of a resolution duly adopted by the Town Board of the Town of Windsor at a meeting thereof held at the Windsor Town Hall, 124 Main Street, Windsor, NY on 1<sup>st</sup> day of November, 2023. Said resolution was adopted by the following vote:

Supervisor Mark Odell	Voted -
Deputy Supervisor Daniel Colwell	Voted -
Councilman Gary Hupman	Voted -
Councilman Timothy Harting	Voted -
Councilman Daniel R. Price	Voted -

Motion Resolution Adopted:

[Town of Windsor Seal]

Elizabeth Pfister Town Clerk of the Town of Windsor